Q

4000 North Central Avenue

ARIZONA DIVISION Suite 1500
Phoenix, Arizona 85012-3500

U.S.Depariment

of Transportation (602) 379-3646
Federal Highway Fax: (602) 382-8998
Administration http://iwww.fhwa.dot. gov/azdiv/iindex.htm

March 17, 2017

In Reply Refer To:

(TRAP 37 - STIP)

Arizona FY 2017-2020

Statewide Transportation Improvement Program (STIP)
Approval of Amendment No. 17

Mr. Michael Kies, Division Director
Multimodal Planning Division

Arizona Department of Transportation, (300B)
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

Dear Mr. Kies:

We have reviewed your March 17, 2017 request to amend the FY 2017-2020 Statewide Transportation
Improvement Program (STIP) to include the enclosed list of projects approved by the Central Arizona
Governments Regional Council on March §, 2017.

We accept this Amendment in accordance with 23 CFR 450 and find that this STIP amendment was
developed based on a continuing, cooperative and comprehensive transportation planning process in
accordance with the 23 USC 134 and Section 5303 of the Federal Transit Act (49 USC 53). The changes
made to the program by this amendment are either exempt or are regarded as minor project revisions that
do not require conformity determination [40 CFR §93.126].

This letter constitutes approval and inclusion of Amendment 17 into the Arizona FY 2017-2020
Statewide Transportation Improvement Program (STIP). Our approval is based upon the Arizona
Department of Transportation’s assurance that the funding for the projects in this amendment will not
adversely impact the STIP Financial Plan.

Sincerely,

Fhmad A, fAlles

Karla S. Petty
Division Administrator

Enclosure
ec: mkies@azdot.gov; alexander.smith@dot.gov; pstone@azdot.gov; lpounds@azdot.gov,
banderson@azdot.gov




Internal ec
EStillings, RTruely, AHansen, TDeitering, KUtley, TWilson, RYedlin, JBrown, BJombo, RMoreno,

FHWA Arizona

ESS f%g/



MAR 21 200
ADOT

Multimodal Planning

Douglas A. Ducey, Governor
John S. Halikowski, Director
Michael Kies, Division Director

March 15, 2017

Ms. Karla S. Petty

Division Administrator

Federal Highway Administration

4000 North Central Avenue Suite1500
Phoenix, Arizona 85012-3500

RE: CAG FY2017 -~ FY2021 STIP Amendment Number 17

Dear Ms. Petty:

As the Governor’s designee, | approve the action taken by the Central Arizona Governments (CAG)
Regional Council on March 8, 2017 to request an amendment to the CAG Transportation Improvement
Program (TIP). | cordially request Amendment Number 17 of the FY 2017-2021 State Transportation

Improvement Program (STIP) to reflect the changes.

This amendment is in accordance with 23 CFR 450 and was developed based on a continuing,
cooperative, and comprehensive transportation planning process in accordance with 23 USC 134 and
section 5303 of the Federal Transit Act (49 USC 53). The changes made to the program, by this
amendment, are either exempt or are regarded as minor project revisions that do not require
conformity determination [40 CFR §93.126]. The funding for the projects in this amendment will not
adversely impact the STIP Financial Plan.

Your prompt approval of this request will be greatly appreciated.

SM

Michael Kies, PE
Multimodal Planning Division

cc: Ed Stillings, FHWA Jodi Rooney, ADOT LPA
Travis Ashbaugh, CAG Bill Harmon, ADOT Southeast DE
Patrick Stone, ADOT FMS Angela Ringor, ADOT MPD
Jeff Davidson, ADOT PM Jason Bottjen, ADOT MPD
Charla Glendening, ADOT MPD Marvin Mull, San Carlos Apache Tribe
Andy Smith, Pinal County Curtis Ward, Town of Payson

ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
206 S. 17th Ave. | Phoenix, AZ 85007 | azdot.gov



WINKELIVIAN

v .

=%
o
=
E
=
=
—
>
=
S
G
~
o
=
=
C
o
=t
aald
(&

3
=
=
o
L5
<L
v
=%
)

PINAL COUNTY: APACHE IUNETION,

TRIBAL GOVERNMENTS: AK-C

‘I'Cwnal Arizona Governments

One Region * No Boundaries

March 10, 2017

To: Mr. Jason Bottjen
Planning Program Manager
Arizona Department of Transportation
206 S. 17" Avenue
Phoenix, AZ 85007

Re: TIP Amendments:
SCA 15-01D (TRACS # H8859) | GIL 16-01C (TRACS # H8859) |
Pinal County Transportation Safety Study

Dear Mr. Bottjen,

This letter is to inform the Arizona Department of Transportation (ADOT) Multimodal Planning Division of
three (3) TIP Amendments to the CAG FY2017 — FY2027 TIP approved by Regional Council on March 8,
2017.

The three (3) TIP projects that were amended are as follows:

1. SCA15-01D (TRACS # H8859) — (US 70 High School Turn Lanes — Phase Il - DESIGN)
a. Applied an additional $32,000 of FY 2017 HSIP dollars to cover Design overages.
b. Applied an additional $1,934.25 in Local Match dollars to cover Design overages.

2. SCA 16-01C (TRACS # H8859) — (US 70 High School Turn Lanes — Phase Il - CONSTRUCTION)
a. Applied an additional $13,757.98 of FY 2017 HSIP dollars towards construction for a total
amount of $696,553.20 in FY 2017 HSIP dollars.
b. Applied an additional $831.61 of Local Match dollars towards construction for a total amount
of $42,103.43 in Local Match dollars.

3. Pinal County Transportation Safety Plan
a. Transferring $20,000 of FY 2017 HSIP dollars to the Sun Corridor MPO to collaborate the CAG,
MAG, and Sun Corridor Safety Studies per a request made by Pinal County.
i. $180,000 of shared HSIP dollars would be contributed from MAG and Sun
Corridor MPO.
ii. Sun Corridor MPO will be the lead agency.
iii. Total project cost = $200,000.

Central Arizona Governments Tel: 480-474-9300
1075 South ldaho Road, Suite 300 Toll Free: 800-782-1445
Apache Junction, Arizona 85119 TDD: 480-671-5252
WWW.CHEZEZOTE Fax: 480-474-9306

EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER/PROGRAM = AUXILIARY AIDS & SERVICES AVAILABLE UPON REQUEST TO INDIVIDUALS WITH DISABILITIES * TYY:7-1-1



CAG 16-01P
CAG 16-02F
PL{ 19-G2D

€6 17-01P
CAG 07-02P
PAY 16-01C
GIL17-01D
GIL18-010

CAG 18-01P
CAG 18-02P

6LB 17-01C*

Projects

T007901D

SZ0B801C
Toc:7010
T009001D

215001

A

CAG

{emml Arizona Governments

One Region * No Boundaries

caG
CAG
PAYSON

€6

CAG

PAYSON

GILA COUNTY
GILA COUNTY

CAG
G

GLOBE

F¥ 2016 APPORTIONMENT
REPAYMENTS IN - {ADOT YO CAG)
LOAN OUT - [CAG TO ADOT]
LOAN OUT - [€CAG TO ADOT]

Project Name:

TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

Approved by Reglonal Councll on March 8, 2017

N REGIGNAL TRAFFIC COUNTING
N/A TECHNOLOG TRANSFER
ESIGN 1 %, &S, MCL4E RD
F¥ 2017 APPORTIONMENT
REPAYMENTS IN - {ADOT TO CAG)
NEPAYMENTS I - (ADOT TO CAQ)
CREDIT - HANUARY 2017 LEDGER}
LOAN OUT - {CAG TO ADOT] - (¥OT.YET PROCESSED )
NA REGIONAL TRAFFIC COUNTING
N/A TECHNOLOGY TPANSFER
RECONSTRUTTION £ BONITA STREET - (PHASE IV}
CESIGN COLCORD RD - [PAVEMENT EXTENSION - BRIDGE PROJECT)
DESIGN GOLDEN HILL RD - {NEW SIDEWALK)

FY 2010 APPORTIONMENT
REPAYMENT IN - {ADOT TO CAG) -

(NOT YET PROCESSED)
LOAN IN - {ADOT TO CAG) - (FOR OAK STHILL 5T PROIECT NOY YET PROCESSED |

NIA REGIONAL TRAFFIC COUNTING
N/A TVECHNOLOGY TRAMSFER

CONSTRUCTION J HILLSTREET

P 2p18 LOAN FROM ADOT It THE AMOUNT OF §225,000 PAVBACK FY 2022 STP OR B PROIECT 3AYINGS CULMINAYED FROM. PRECEEDING YERRS

CAG 19-01P
CAG 19-020
GLB 18-01C

CAG 2001
CAG 20-02¢
PAY 19.010
GlL 20011:

CAG 21-01P
CAG 21-02P
Pii 21-01C

€A5 22-01P
CAG 22-02¢
GIL 22010
GIL 22-01C

52151 01C

TOO8701C

CAS
(&
GLOBE

L2

PAYSON
GILA COUNTY

6

PAYSON

6

GILA COUNTY
GILA COUNTY

FY 2019 APPORTIONMENT
FY 2019 OBLIGATION AUTHORITY AMOUNT
N/A REGIONAL TRAFFIC COUNTING
N/A TECHNOLOGY TRANSFER
CONSTRUCTION  BROAD ST - (REHABILITATION & UPGRADES)
FY 2020 APPORTIONMENT
FY 2020 OBLIGATION AUTHORITY AMOUNT
N/A REGIONAL TRAFFIC COUNTING
N/A TECHNOLOGY TRANSFER
DESIGN GRARITE DELLS RE - [GEOMETRIC CORRECTIONS, PAVEMENT LIFT & MARKINGS, BICYCLE LANE
PROJECT)
FY 2021 APPORTIONMENT
FY 2021 OBLIGATION AUTHORITY AMOUNT
WA REGKCNAL TRAFFIC COUNTING
N TECHNOLOGY TRANSFER
CONSTRUCTION  GR. C LIFT & MARKINGS, BICYCLE LANES)
FY 2022 APPORVIONMENT
FY 2022 OBLIGATION AUTHORITY AMOUNT
OUT - (CAQ TO ADOT} PROJECT OT YEY PROCESSED }
WA REGIONAL TRAFFIC ZOUNTING
N/A TECHNOLOGY TRANSFER
DESIGN HOUSTON MESA RO - (NEW SHARED USE PATH}
[ GOLDEN HILLRD- { i

FY 2016
WA WA
[/ (L)
N/A Mo
FY 2017
N/A N/A
N/A N/A
Y 87 SAINT PHILLIPS ST
L MORNI5 MEADOWS
us 60 MAIN ST INTERSECTION
FY 2018
N/A N
N/A NA
us e HILLST
OAKST BROADST
FY 2019
/A N/A
N/A wa
MESQUITEST E. COTTONV'00D
FY 2020
N/A
Nfa N
HWY 80 MUD SPRINGS RD
(END OF PAVEMENT)  MORAIS 1TEADOWS RD INTERSECTION
FY 2021
w/A N
K/A N/A
HWY 60 MUD SPRINGS RD
FY 2022
N/A N/A
NA A
sng7 SHOOFLY VILLAGE RUINS
Usen 54AIN ST INTERSECTION

N/A
ra

NfA
NA

132

N/A

018

RiA
L3

WA

N/A

D50

N/A
N/A

N/A

NA

)
/A

N/A

N/A

N~
NA

2

NA

NA

N/A

/A

INT

NA
N/A

NA
NA

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

URBAN COULECTOR

RURAL MINOA COLLECTOR

URBAN COUECTOR / URBAN MINOR ARTERIAL

L2
L

URBAN COLLECTOR

NA
/A
URBAN MINGR ARTERIAL

N/A

N/A

MAJOR CORLECTOR / MINOR ARTERIAL
RURAL MINOR COLLECTOR

NA
[
MAICR COLLECTOR / MINGR ARTERIAL

N/A

N/A

RURAL MAJOR COLLECTOR

URBAN MINOR ARTERIAL/COLLECTOR

d3dddd

R EEE! $e8ddd  fgiEddddl @

a9
23

5TBG.
STBG

$i88dd

$50,000.00
£10,000.00
5189,000.00
4$2:49,000.00

$50,000.00

$485,012.75
$100,160.00

$545,012.75

$50,000.00
$10,000.00

$713067.76

$773,067.76

$50,000.00
$10,000.00
$417,215.00

$472,215.00

$50,000.00
$10,000.00
$417,160,00

$477,160,00

$50,000.00
$10,000.00
$100,000.00
$225,000.00

$225,000.00

(TIP)

53,0227
$604.45
51142418

$15,050.90

3302227

$29,316.78
$6,054.21
$7.555.67

$3294851

83,0227

$43,101.66

$3022.27
560445
$25,218.72

$28,84545

$3022.27
$12,089.08
$90,000,00
$105,225 80

$3021.27

52521540
$2884212

$3.022.27
$604.45
$15,000.00

$58,026.72

$53,02277
$10,604.45
$200424.18
3263,050 90

85302227

$514,32953
510621424
$132,555.67

$57795628

$53,02227
$10,604.45

$756,169.42

$819.796.14

$53,022.27
$10,60445
$442433.72
$506.06045

$53,022.27
$10,604.45
$21209.08
$330,000.00
$665,71580

$53,022.27
$10,60445
$442.375.40

$506,002.12

$53,022.27
410,60445

$443,€2672

{4713,067.76}

$30077.00

$507,202.00
{$a2,007.45)
{850,000.00]
{$10,000.00)

(5417,215.00)

1$3.959.45)

$502,292.00
{32,037.45)
1$50,000.00)
{$10,000.00)
(6200,000.00)
(5300,000.00)

$507,292.00
($32,037.45}
1550,000.00)
{$10,000.00)
($417,260.00)
185,05 45)

$507,292.00
{632,097,45)
[$225,000.00)
1$50,000.00)
{$10,000,00}
{6100,000.001
(5225,000.00)
14133785 47}



510

sma

LOAN OUT - (CAG TO ADOT} - (NOLYIT PROCESSED ) sma
€AG 23-01P G N/A REGIONAL TRAFFIC COUNTING N/A N/A N NA N NA STBG $50.000.00 $3.022.27 $san22.07
5230 CAG N N/A TECHNOLOGY TRANSFER WA WA N : - - __5TBS $1000000 10,604 45

-l

e e
kW, | "
F¥ 2024 APPORTIONMENT sma
FY 2024 OBLIGATION AUTHOMITY AMOUNT TG
REPAVMENT M - (ADOT TO CAG) - [NOY YET PROCESSED) sTa
CAG M-01F s NIA REGIONAL TRAFFIC COUNTING N/A N/ NA O ONA A NA ST86 $3,022.27 $53.02227
€AG 24-02P e NA TECHNOLOGY TRANSFER N/A N/ WA NA WA NA sT8G $604.45 $10,60845
G12e-01c GIlA counTy CONSTAUCTION  HOUSTON MESA RD - {NEW SHARED USE PATH) sre? SHOOFLY VILLAGE RUINS 300 N/A  H/A RURALMAIOR COULECTON sTe $35,000.00 $335,000.00
PAYSON CONSTRUCTION __ SNTERSECTION W. LONGHORN & S. MCLANE RD - (ROUNDABOUT} N/A STHG ssw.;g $582,107.87
il o o

$3,022.27 - 553,21127
oo daeo)

- AT : L £ 7. ;
FY 2026 APPORTIONMSNT

FY 2028 OBLIGATION AUTHORITY AMOUNT

Y 2016 APPORTIONMENT

Heip
CREDIT - (MARCH 2016 LEGGER) Haip
CAEDIT - LY 2018 LEDGER) Hp
FY 2015 ORLIGATION AUTHORITY AMOUNT Hetp
1LOAN GUT - {CAS TO ADOT) Hip
LOAN OUT - (TAG TO ADOT) Ject { 1601/ ) e
LOAN QUT - (TAS TO ADOT) - luly 2016 Credit towards Profectl SCA 16-01€ / TRACSY HBESS) HElF
WKL-1601C SHE51 WINKELMAN CONSTAUCTION  SIGN i PAVEMENT MARKINGS INVENTORY N/A N/A NA  N/A N/A N/ Hsip $95,000.00 $95,000,00
SUP-16-010 SUPERIOR DESIGN SIGN & PAVEMENT MARKINGS INVENTORY

5 K Fraony
FY 2017 APPORTIONMENT L
CREDIT . IANUARY 2017 LEDORR) wap
REPAYMENTS OUT - [CA® TO SEMAG) wap
FY 3017 0BLIGATION AUTHORIYY AMOUNT nar
REPAYMENTS I~ {ADOT YO CAG) uep
tapo ) wote/ ) e
{ADOT YO CAQ) - July nstp
SUP-17-D1C SUPERIOR CONSTRUCTION SIGH & PAVEMENT MARKINGS INVENTORY N/A N/A Ly N/A W/A WA HSIP $200,000.00
s SAM CARLOS DESIGN US 70 HIGH SCHODLTURN LANES {PH If) - FUNDS 7O COVER OVERABE WA Il’A A A A N/A TEir Emm
16-01C HE4SS  SAMCARLOS CONSTRUCTION U 70 HIGH SCHODL TURN LANES {PH 1) WA N/A NA NA WA WA HSIP $696552.20 $a2,108.43
PINAL COUNTY L S S V— s o T un WA WA WA WA wstr $20008.00 52000000
e T e i e e e
o 3 - e et SR =y
e i FYaois . 3
FY 2058 APPORTMONRIINT Nlp
RERAYMENTS M - [WACOO TO CAG) ]
Lid "ANMOUNTY Hsip
CURRENTLY CALLING FOR PROJ!

77 - [REPLACEMENT) i T s $870445.39 $1,370,045.39
COLCORD RO - [PAVEMENT m-lllbﬁ!ﬂﬂﬁm-|ﬂlﬂ MORRIS MEADOWS $216,331.00
COLEORD A -

Narsatulg Frack.

$307,292.00
(32,037 45)
($424,482.95)
{5£9,000,00)
($10.000. 7

159,209 21}
$507,292.00

(350,000.00}
(410,00t ¥
000 ¥
,92..72)
9,708 214

$507.292.00
($32,037.45)
tespann ary

$425,254 55

$507,292.00
(£32,0:7.45)
85209002
$425.254.55

$519,767.43
sasn017.77
$2,1%.7%
550,374.00)
$119,484.00)
3412,967,00)
($2,158.79)
1655,000.00)
{570,000.00)

$0.20

$519,767.00
$05,757.01
{3113,148.00}
($58,373.40}
411940800

{858,373,40)

$629,993.60




SILO7-DIT GILA COUNTY S SHROTER CAN, ON - {PEDESTRIAN SIDEV/ALKS)

LBty £411,587,00 $1002.71 $436,639.71

BIL 09-01T 5L692 SILA COUNTY { GLOBE ‘CONSTRUCTION MAIN ST - (NEW PEDESTRIAN SIDEWALKS) (LR GOLDEM HILL KD [ABE) S570,415.00 $34485.00 $605,000.00

GIL20-01T sL7z2 GILA COUNTY CONSTRUCTION BRADAHAW DR FOhuil CREDK MO FY 17 §137,476.00 520,357 $357,874.87
= = T ss il bl - — — oyt e

TR0 $TOTHSE  §1,399764%

€CCO7-01H COPPER CORRIDOR COALITION ‘CONSTRUCTION URE CART TRAIL [VANIDUS LOCAT)

e —

$187.100.00
§137,10000 $0.00

ADOT 1601 SR221  ADOT CONSTRUCTION

GROMER CANYON RD 2 AZER RAILROAD CROSSING

FY 16 HSIP-RGC $324,000.00 46,500.00 $330,500.00
ESOLITH OF SUPERIGH, M_Sﬂ\ll,l 1y HSIP-RGC = $€07,000.00 50.00 $607,000.00

ADOT 17:-01 ADOT CONSTRUCTION  COPPER BASIN RR CROSSING DOT 874-5758 - / SIGNAL 1Y [MF 153

5CA 13-01C SHS7501C  SAN CARLCS CCONSTRUCTION BIAROUTE 6 COUNTY Z5TH 5RY

HSIP $979,384.00 $520,616.00 sl,m,mﬂ

TRAN-OL (<] N/A MOBILITY ¢ /ANAGER OPERATIONS NfA FTA [ ADOT %90,000.00 $22,500.00 $112,500.00
TRANG2 cAG MAXR AN HORIZON HUMAN SERVICES, INC. REPLACE 0840 FTA/ADOT $22400.00 $5,600.00 $25,000.00
TRAN-03 cAG MAVAN CENTRAL .47 COUNCIL ON DEVELOF;. ENTAL CASABILITIES REPLACE 40285 FTA/ ADOT $22400.00 $5,600.00 $28,000,00
TRAN-DS [ MINNAN CENTRAL AZ CCUNCIL ON DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES NEPLACE #5132 FTA/ ADOT $20,000.00 $5,000.00 $25,000.00
TRANOS [ MAXIVAN MOUNTAIN HEALTH AND WELLNESS REPLACE #1201 FTA/ ADOT $22.400.00 45,600.00 $28,000.00
TRAN-06 €AG FORD TRANSIT MOUNTAIN HEALTH AND WELLNESS EXPANSION FTA{ADOT $46,400.00 $11,600.00 $52,000.00
TRAN-07 cas MINRAN MOUNTAIN HEALTH AND WELLNESS REPLACE #2432 FTA / ADOT $20,000.00 $5,000.00 $25,000.00
TRAN-08 €36 MAXIVAN PINAL HISPANIC COUNCIL REPLACE #1679 FTA/ ADOT §22400.00 $5,600.00 $28,000.00
TRAN-09 CAG MINVAN PINAL HISPANIC COUNCIL REPULACE #3486 FTA{ aDOT $20,000.00 $5,000.00 $25,000.00
TRAN-10 CAG CUT AWAY VUFT  PPEP, INC. REPLACE #3515 FTA/ ApOT $50400.00 00 $63,000.00
TRAN-11 6 MEXIVAN PPEP, INC. REPLACE 5046 FTA/ ADOT $22400.00 $28,000.00
$358,800.00 $89,700.00 $443.500.00 $0.00
FY 2016
TRAN-01 cas LEN MOBILIT; MANAGER OPERATIONS N/A FTA/ ApOT $90,000.00 $22,500.00 $112500.00
TaN-02 G MAKIVAN WORIZUTT HEALTH AND WELLNESS, INC REPLACE #9412 FTA/ADOT $25,290.00 $2810.00 $28,100.00
TRAN-03 cAG MINVAN PINAL HISPANIC COUNCIL REPLACE #4506 FFA/ ADOT $20420.00 $2,270.00 $22,698.00
TRAN-04 UG MINVAN PINAL HISPANIC COUNCIL REPLACE M170 FTA/ ADOT $20428.00 $2,270.00 $22,698.00
] $156,145.00 $2085000 18599600 $0.00
FY 2017

TRAN-01 <6 N/A ) - M N/A FIA{ ADOY $90,000.00 $22500.00 $112.500.00
TRAN-02 CAG ply) CENTER 'OPERATING FUNDS FTA / ADOT $7,500.00 $7,500.00

TRAN-03 CAG Apply) CENTER TECHNOLOGY UPDATE FTA / ADOT $2400.00 $600.00

TRAN-04 cas MEXIVAN {Anticipatad to Apply) - HORIZON HEALTH & WELLNESS EXPANSION - 12 PASSENGER VAN FTA/ ADOT $23,7m29.36 $5,932.29

TRAN-05 Y] {Anticipated to Appl; ] - TOWN OF KEARNY REPLACEMENT FTA{ ADOT $22599.20 $5,649.80

TRAN-06 cAG Appl REPLACE #3899 FTA / ADOT $23,729.16 $5932.29

se9752  seuam




